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)
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)




)
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)

DECISION


Michael J. Iiams is subject to discipline for having a felony conviction, incompetency, misconduct, and violation of a statute.  
Procedure


On March 28, 2005, the Director of Insurance (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Iiams’ general bail bond agent license.  Iiams received a copy of the complaint and notice of hearing on April 7, 2005, and filed an answer, through counsel, on April 12, 2005.  


We convened a hearing on the complaint on September 12, 2005.  Though notified of the date and time of the hearing, neither Iiams nor anyone representing him appeared.  Stephen R. Gleason represented the Director.  Our reporter filed the transcript on September 14, 2005.  
Findings of Fact


1.  Iiams was licensed as a bail bond agent at the time of the incident.  His license expired on May 31, 2004.  

2.  On June 13, 2002, Iiams and two other bail bond agents went to the home of Emily West to apprehend her son Anthony West, a bailee.  Anthony’s brother, Ta’Mar Grant, criticized the bail bond agents for seizing his brother at his mother’s home.  Iiams placed Grant in a choke hold so that he couldn’t breathe.  Emily West pleaded with Iiams to release Grant because he could not breathe.  Iiams refused, and Grant died of strangulation and chest compression.  

3.  Iiams did not notify local law enforcement officials that he intended to enter the premises and apprehend a bailee.


4.  Iiams was charged with involuntary manslaughter rather than murder, which caused an outcry in the community.  A jury in the Circuit Court of Jackson County found Iiams guilty of involuntary manslaughter in the second degree, a Class D felony.  The court sentenced him to one year in the Jackson County Department of Corrections.    
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 621.045.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Iiams has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Director’s complaint cites the 2000 version of § 374.755.1(2), (5) and (6), and also the RSMo Supp. 2004 version, effective January 1, 2005.  We cannot apply the latter because it was not in effect at the time of the incident in question.  We must apply the substantive law in effect when Iiams committed the conduct.  Section 1.170; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F. Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo. 1984).  


Section 374.755 provides:  

1.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, 
RSMo, against any holder of any license required by sections 374.700 to 374.775 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(2) Having entered a plea of guilty or having been found guilty of a felony; 

* * * 


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, [or] gross negligence . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of the profession licensed or regulated by sections 374.700 to 374.775;


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any other person to violate, any provision of sections 374.700 to 374.775 or of any lawful rule or regulation promulgated pursuant to sections 374.700 to 374.775[.]

Count I:  Conviction of  Felony

Iiams was found guilty of involuntary manslaughter in the second degree, which is a Class D felony.  Therefore, there is cause to discipline his license under § 374.755.1(2).  

Count II:  Incompetency, Gross Negligence, and Misconduct

The Director asserts that Iiams demonstrated incompetency, misconduct, or gross negligence in the performance of the functions or duties of his profession.  Incompetency is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious 
indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


This Commission has generally held that a single lapse does not demonstrate a general lack of professional ability and thus incompetency.  State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Manis, No. 02-0528 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 16, 2004).  However, in this case, Iiams conduct was so extreme that it demonstrates a general lack of professional ability and thus incompetency.  Iiams’ conduct was also intentional wrongdoing and thus misconduct.  The incident occurred in the performance of the functions or duties of the profession.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, Iiams’ conduct was not gross negligence.  

We find cause for discipline under § 374.755.1(5) for incompetency and misconduct.

Count III:  Violation of Statute


The Director asserts that Iiams violated § 374.757.1, RSMo Supp. 2001,
 which provides:  
Any agent licensed by sections 374.700 to 374.755 who intends to apprehend any person in this state shall inform law enforcement authorities in the city or county in which such agent intends such apprehension, before attempting such apprehension.  Such agent shall present to the local law enforcement authorities a certified copy of the bond and all other appropriate paperwork identifying the principal and the person to be apprehended.  Local law enforcement may accompany the agent.  Failure of any agent to whom this section applies to comply with the provisions of this section shall be a class A misdemeanor for the first violation and a class D felony for subsequent violations; and shall also be a violation of section 374.755 and may in addition be punished pursuant to that section. 

As a bail bond agent, Iiams was licensed under § 374.710.   Iiams apprehended Grant without first notifying local law enforcement officials of his intentions to apprehend a bailee.  Therefore, 
he violated § 374.757.1, RSMo Supp. 2001, and there is cause to discipline his license under 
§ 374.755.1(6).  
Count IV:  Violation of Statute


The Director asserts that Iiams also violated § 374.757.2, RSMo Supp. 2001, which provides:  

The surety recovery agent shall inform the local law enforcement in the county or city where such agent is planning to enter a residence.  Such agent shall have a certified copy of the bond and all appropriate paperwork to identify the principal.  Local law enforcement, when notified, may accompany the surety recovery agent to that location to keep the peace if an active warrant is effective for a felony or misdemeanor.  If a warrant is not active, the local law enforcement officers may accompany the surety recovery agent to such location.  Failure to report to the local law enforcement agency is a class A misdemeanor.  For any subsequent violations, failure to report to the local law enforcement agency is a class D felony.  
(Emphasis added).  Section 374.700(7), RSMo Supp. 2001, defines “surety recovery agent” as:  

a person not performing the duties of a sworn peace officer who tracks down, captures and surrenders to the custody of a court a fugitive who has violated a bail bond agreement, excluding a bail bond agent or general bail bond agent. 

However, the statutes did not contain licensure provisions for surety recovery agents until 2004.  Sections 374.783 to 374.789, RSMo Supp. 2004.  


The definition of “surety recovery agent” excludes a bail bond agent or general bail bond agent.  The licensure provisions for surety recovery agents were not in effect at the time of the incident.  Section 374.757.2, RSMo Supp. 2001, applies only to surety recovery agents.  Iiams was licensed as a bail bond agent, not a surety recovery agent.  Therefore, we cannot conclude that Iiams violated § 374.757.2, RSMo Supp. 2001, and there is no cause to discipline his license under § 374.755.1(6) for violation of that statute.  

Summary


We find cause for discipline under § 374.755.1(2), (5) and (6).


SO ORDERED on October 5, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�The Director also cites § 374.757, RSMo Supp. 2004, which renumbered a statutory reference in the statute.  The substance of the statute was unchanged.  Again, we cite the version in effect at the time of the conduct at issue.  
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